
To: Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillor Bell and Graham, Vice Convener; and 
Councillors Cormie, Delaney, Lesley Dunbar, Jackie Dunbar, Henrickson, 
Lumsden, Macdonald, McLellan, Stewart and Townson.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 04 November 2019

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

The Members of the OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE are requested to 
meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on TUESDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2019 at 2.00 
pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1  There are no urgent items at this time  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2  There are none at this time.  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4  There are no requests for deputation at this time  

Public Document Pack



PETITION

5  Weight restriction to stop HGV's using School Road/ Golf Road/ Park Road and 
Park Street  
A petition was submitted and had the necessary signatures to be considered at 
committee.   "We the undersigned petition the council to introduce a weight 
restriction to stop HGV’s from using School Road / Golf Road Park Road and Park 
Street and to ask the council to write to Police Scotland to consider the installation 
of speed cameras along School Road and Golf Road in Seaton."
 
MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

6  Minute of the Previous Meeting of 17 September 2019 - for approval  (Pages 5 - 
12)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

7  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 13 - 20)

NOTICES OF MOTION

8  There are no reports under this heading  

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

9  Referral from Licensing Committee of 29 October 2019  (Pages 21 - 22)

FINANCE, PERFORMANCE, RISK AND SERVICE WIDE ISSUES

10.1  Performance Report - COM/19/396  (Pages 23 - 64)

GENERAL BUSINESS

10.2  Joint Inspection of Children's Services - OPE/19/408  (Pages 65 - 114)

10.3  Risk Register - OPE/19/409  (Pages 115 - 168)



EHRIA’s related to reports on this agenda can be viewed at
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link:
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&

path=0

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey 
McBain on 01224 522123 or email lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 17 September 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the OPERATIONAL 
DELIVERY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillors 
Bell and Graham, Vice-Conveners;   and Councillors Cormie, Delaney, Donnelly 
(as substitute for Councillor Stewart), Flynn (as substitute for Councillor Jackie 
Dunbar), Grant (as substitute for Councillor Lesley Dunbar), Henrickson, Laing 
(as substitute for Councillor Lumsden from item 9 onwards), Lumsden (for items 1 
to 8), Macdonald, McLellan and Townson.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found 
here. 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

1. The Committee was advised that the report listed at item 12.1 on the agenda was 
to be heard in private and treated as confidential information in terms of Section 
50(A)(3)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973

The Committee resolved:
to note that item 12.1 be heard in private and treated as confidential information in terms 
of Section 50(A)(3)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

WEIGHT RESTRICTION TO STOP HGVS USING SCHOOL ROAD/ GOLF ROAD/ 
PARK ROAD AND PARK STREET

2. The Clerk advised that at the request of the petitioner, the petition would be heard 
and considered at the following Committee meeting on 12 November 2019.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the information provided.

MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF 16 MAY 2019

3. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 16 May 2019, 
for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=619&MId=6668&Ver=4


2

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 September 2019

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that officers investigate the position in relation to item 4 (South College 

Street/Queen Elizabeth Bridge junction) and to send an update to members in 
this regard;

(ii) to agree to remove items 5 (Child Poverty), 6 (Bring your own device), 8 (Various 
small scale traffic management stage 3), 10 (Road Safety Plan), 11 (Performance 
Report) and 12 (Housing Case);

(iii) to agree to remove item 15 (Hydrogen Buses and Facilities in Aberdeen) as this 
had now transferred to City Growth and Resources Committee; and

(iv) to otherwise note the information on the business planner.

PERFORMANCE REPORT - COM/19/098

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer and the 
Director of Customer Services, which presented Committee with the status of key 
performance measures relating to the Operations function.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee provide comments and observations on the performance measures 
in relation to the Operations function.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that a report was due to be submitted to the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny 

Committee on VOIDS; and
(ii) to otherwise note the information provided in the Performance Report.

BRING YOUR OWN DEVICE POLICY - CUS/19/304

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services, which 
sought approval of the Bring Your Own Device (BYOD) Policy.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee approve the BYOD Policy.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that a Service Update be issued to Members after 12 months of the 

policy being implemented, with details on how successful the policy had been 

Page 6



3

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 September 2019

with take up rates, and providing details on any possible cost saving to the 
Council; and

(ii) to otherwise approve the BYOD Policy.

VARIOUS SMALL SCALE PROPOSALS - STAGE 3 - OPE/19/335

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer, which 
considered objections that had been lodged with respect to proposed Traffic Regulation 
Orders (TROs) at the public advertisement stage.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) acknowledge the objections received as a result of the statutory consultation; and
(b) overrule the objections received and approve the order “The Aberdeen City 

Council (Malcolm Road, Bucksburn, Aberdeen) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 
210X” as originally envisaged.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained within the report.

ROAD SAFETY PLAN - OPE/19/334

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer, which 
introduced the latest Road Safety plan for Aberdeen City 2019-2022 which included an 
update on local road casualty performance and outlined actions to assist in casualty 
reduction.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee approve the Road Safety Plan for Aberdeen City 2019-22.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to thank officers for their continued efforts and hard work with the Road Safety 

Plan; and
(ii) to approve the recommendation contained within the report.

ROADS WINTER SERVICE PLAN 2019-20 - OPE/19/337

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer, which 
presented the proposed Roads Winter Service Plan for 2019 and highlighted changes 
from previous years.  The report also sought to address the issues raised during the 
budget setting process for 2019-20.

Page 7



4

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 September 2019

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) approve the “Roads Winter Service Plan 2019-2020” including the changes made 

to the priority hierarchy for roads treatments; and
(b) delegate authority to the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective Services to, 

following consultation with the Chief Officer – Finance, continue to deliver the 
Winter Maintenance Service.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that a briefing would be organised in due course for Elected Members in 

regard to the winter maintenance for roads; and
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations.

SCOTTISH HOUSING REGULATOR - ANNUAL ASSURANCE STATEMENT - 
CUS/19/376

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and 
Community Empowerment, which sought approval for the Council’s Annual Assurance 
Statement which must be submitted to the Scottish Housing Regulator by 31 October 
2019.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee approve the Annual Assurance Statement for submission to the 
Scottish Housing Regulator.

The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener Councillor Bell, moved:-
That the Committee approve the recommendation contained within the report.

Councillor Delaney, seconded by Councillor Henrickson, moved as an amendment:-
That the Committee – 

(1) Declines to approve the Annual Assurance Statement appended to this report for 
submission to the Scottish Housing Regulator and instructs the Director of 
Customer Services to report back to the next meeting of this Committee with 
additional evidence of compliance in order that the Committee may (if satisfied 
with such evidence) so approve the Statement at that time; and

(2) Instructs the Director of Customer Services to write to the Scottish Housing 
Regulator to inform them that the 31 October deadline will not be met and to seek 
an extension in this regard.

On a division there voted:- for the motion (12) – the Convener, and Councillors Bell, 
Cormie, Donnelly, Flynn, Grant, Graham, Henrickson, Laing, Macdonald, McLellan and 
Townson; for the amendment (1) – Councillor Delaney.

The Committee resolved:-

Page 8



5

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 September 2019

to adopt the motion and therefore approve the recommendation contained within the 
report.

In terms of Standing Order 31.7, Councillor Delaney intimated his dissent 
against the decision of the Committee.

CHILD POVERTY - CUS/19/375

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer, which 
outlined the requirements on Local Authorities and Health Boards under the Child 
Poverty (Scotland) Act 2017, to identify actions taken in 2018/19 to tackle child poverty, 
and to propose the Local Outcome Improvement Plan 2016-26 be adopted as the local 
Child Poverty Action Plan for the years 2019-22.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) note the content of the report; and
(b) approve the adoption of the Local Outcome Improvement Plan as the Child 

Poverty Action Plan for the years 2019-22.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to thank officers for their efforts around producing the Child Poverty Action Plan; 

and
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 1 of this 
minute, the following item was considered with the press and public 
excluded.

HOUSING CASE - CUS/19/370

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and 
Community Empowerment, which sought approval for a housing transfer for a tenant 
which currently sat outwith officers’ delegated authority under the scheme of allocations.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee approve a transfer for the tenant to a 3 bedroom property in the city.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that officers would confirm the situation in regard to what Councillors 

would be excluded from in terms of future housing cases; and
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendation contained within the report.  

Page 9



6

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 September 2019

- Councillor John Wheeler, Convener

Page 10



7

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 September 2019

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



1

2

3

4

5

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of 

Report
Update Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if 

delayed, 

removed or 

transferred 

South College 

Street/Queen Elizabeth 

Bridge Junction 

CH&I - 8/11/17 - To instruct the interim Director of 

Communities, Housing and Infrastructure to report back to this 

Committee on a preferred option for South College 

Street/Queen Elizabeth Bridge junction. 

Joanna Murray 

/ David Dunne

Strategic Place 

Planning
Place 5 D

This project is 

awaiting 

completion of 

Phase 1 of the 

South College 

Street Project 

and updated 

traffic counts as 

a result of the 

opening of the 

AWPR.

Estimated 

Committee date 

2021.
Council Housing Rent 

Management and 

Universal Credit Review 

of Implementation of Full 

Service

ODC 14/03/19 - To note that a report would be brought back to 

the November meeting on the progress being made, which 

would also provide details on what was being done to support 

tenants.                                              To review Universal Credit 

after the first year of implementation and identify any learnings 

or recommendations that the council has adopted to support 

the transition to full UC service.              

Neil Carnegie 

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer

TBC

D

Delayed to 

enable 

cognisance to be 

taken of the 

recently 

approved Child 

Poverty Action 

Plan and whether 

any changes to 

Universal Credit 

are required.  

This will enable 

the report to 

provide the 

awaited 

information to 

Education 

Operational 

Delivery 

Committee 

regarding school 

meals, closer to 

the end of the 

school year as 

per the initial 

EODC 

instruction.

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

12 November 2019

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 7



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of 

Report
Update Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if 

delayed, 

removed or 

transferred 

6

7

8

9

Petition - School Road 

A petition was submitted and had the necessary signatures to 

be considered at committee.   "We the undersigned petition the 

council to introduce a weight restriction to stop HGV’s from 

using School Road / Golf Road Park Road and Park Street and 

to ask the council to write to Police Scotland to consider the 

installation of speed cameras along School Road and Golf 

Road in Seaton."

   

The petitioner asked that 

it be moved to November 

in order to gain 

information from Police 

Scotland.           On 

agenda Doug 

Ritchie/Vycki 

Ritson 

Operations and 

Protective 

Services 

Operations 
[...]
e 

A944 until such a time as the proposed expansion to the Prime 

Four development is agreed and after the AWPR becomes 

operational; (iii) to instruct officers to continue discussions with 

the developers in order to ensure that contributions are secured 

Due to continued lack of 

new development in the 

area of the Prime 4 site 

there have been no 

developer’s contributions 

to take this proposal 

forward at this time.

Vycki Ritson 

Operations and 

Protective 

Services

Operations Purpose 1

No date 

specified for 

reporting back 

as this will 

depend on any 

new 

development 

in the area of 

the Prime Four 

site.

P
age 20



LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTE OF MEETING OF 29 OCTOBER 2019

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CAR CONSULTATION 
GROUP OF 2 OCTOBER 2019

1. The Committee had had before it the minute of meeting of the Taxi and Private 
Hire Car Consultation Group of 2 October 2019, for approval.

With reference to article 9(A) of the minute (Bus Gates), the Convener advised that 
the Consultation Group agreed to request that the Committee consider referring the 
matter of allowing access for private hire car drivers through bus gates to the 
Operational Delivery Committee for their consideration, noting that taxi drivers were 
currently able to do so.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to refer the matter of allowing access for private hire car drivers through bus 

gates to the Operational Delivery Committee for their consideration; and
(ii) to otherwise note the minute.

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Operational Delivery Committee

DATE 12th November 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Operational Delivery Performance Report

REPORT NUMBER COM/019/396

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne and Andy MacDonald 

CHIEF OFFICER Martin Murchie

REPORT AUTHOR Louise Fox

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1 and 3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present Committee with the status of key 
performance measures relating to the Operations function (non-Education). 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 That the Committee provide comments and observations on the performance 
information contained in the report Appendices.  

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 This report is to provide members with key performance measures in relation 
the Operations function (non-Education). 

3.2 On 28th March 2019, the Council’s Strategic Commissioning Committee agreed 
a revised Performance Management Framework which set out arrangements 
for establishing and reporting performance measures to the Council’s 
Committees.  The Framework recognises that the City’s refreshed Local 
Outcome Improvement Plan (LOIP) has put in place updated measures, 
through stretch outcomes and key improvement measures, and that these have 
been aligned to the Council Delivery Plan, agreed by Council on 5th March 
2019.  These significant changes require to be integrated within the Council’s 
performance management arrangements.

Page 23

Agenda Item 10.1



3.3 In addition, the Framework provides an amended approach within which 
performance will be reported to committees.  This presents performance data 
and analysis within four perspectives as shown below.

3.4 This report, as far as possible, reports performance up to the end of July or 
Quarter 1 2019/20, as appropriate.  It also includes on this occasion Strategic 
Performance Indicator (SPI) data for 2018/19.

3.5 Appendix A provides an overview of current performance across the Operations 
(non-Education) function, with reference to recent trends and performance 
against target. It also includes, at appropriate points in the Appendix, further 
analysis of several performance measures which have been identified as 
exceptional. These are listed below:

 Fleet Compliance Incidents – Waste
 Percentage of all streetlight repairs completed within 7 days  
 % Waste diverted from Landfill
 YTD % of cases reassessed as
[...]
n Report 

REPORT NUMBER OPE/19/408
DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson

REPORT AUTHOR Alison McAlpine

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To share the report - Joint Inspection of Services for Children and Young People 
in need of Care and Protection in Aberdeen City, published 3 September 2019, 
which provides the Committee with independent external assurance as a result of 
Inspectorate’s independent examination of the systems, processes and practices in 
place across the multi agency partnership.  

To remind the committee of the work being undertaken across Children’s Services, 
and how, in our view, the associated actions arising from this inspection are already 
included in existing strategic improvement plans such as our LOIP, our Child 
Protection Improvement Plan and our Corporate Parenting Action Plan.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee:

2.1 notes the findings of the ‘Report of a joint inspection of services for children and 
young people in need of care and protection in Aberdeen’ – September 2019 
(Appendix A).

2.2 notes that  the Community Planning Partnership is required to prepare a plan 
detailing the action it intends to take in response to the Inspection Report within 
6 weeks of its publication, has submitted this action plan to the Care 
Inspectorate and that this action plan be shared with Members via a Service 
Update. 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 10.2



3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Care Inspectorate are independent regulators who lead joint strategic 
inspections of services for children and young people in need of care and 
protection across Scotland.

3.1.1 In discharging their regulatory and scrutiny functions the Care Inspectorate 
works in partnership with Healthcare Improvement Scotland (HIS), Education 
Scotland and Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary for Scotland 
(HMICS) to independently undertake strategic inspections to determine the 
effectiveness of community planning partnerships to improve th
[...]
trategic implementation group.  The 
guidance is intended to improve care planning and achieve positive outcomes for care experienced 
young people. 
 
Virtual School 
An Aberdeen resource designed to support improvements in the educational progress, attainment and 
achievement of all children and young people looked after by the local authority, including those that 
are educated in other local authorities.  The Virtual School is led by the virtual school head teacher 
with support from colleagues in social work, the educational psychology service, the third sector, the 
central education team and a looked after children nurse. 

Page 112



www.careinspectorate.com 39 Page 113



Report of a joint inspection of sevices for children and young people in need of care and protection in Aberdeen40 

©  Care Inspectorate 2019  I   Published by: Communications  I  COMMS-0819-281

@careinspect             careinspectorate

Headquarters
Care Inspectorate
Compass House
11 Riverside Drive
Dundee
DD1 4NY
Tel: 01382 207100
Fax: 01382 207289

Website: www.careinspectorate.com
Email: enquiries@careinspectorate.gov.scot
Care Inspectorate Enquiries: 0345 600 9527

Page 114



1

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Operational Delivery Committee

DATE 12 November 2019

REPORT TITLE Cluster Risk Registers

REPORT NUMBER OPE/19/409

DIRECTORS Andy McDonald and Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICERS Jacqui McKenzie, Andrew Howe, Derek McGowan, 

Mark Reilly, Graeme Simpson

REPORT AUTHOR Chief Officers

TERMS OF REFERENCE General 7.4

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To present the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps in accordance with 
Committee Terms of Reference and to provide assurance on the Council’s system of 
risk management. 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee note the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps set out 
in Appendices A – C.

3. BACKGROUND

Committee Roles and Responsibilities

3.1 The Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee is responsible for overseeing the 
system of ri
[...]
 Defence 
 (Do-ers) 

Second Line of Defence 
(Helpers) 

Third Line of Defence 
(Checkers) 

 
O&PS010 

 
Loss of operator’s 
licence  
 

• Drivers / Operators 

• Workshop Mechanics 

• Workshop Supervisors / Foreman 

• Service User’s Supervision 

• Workshop Manager 

• Fleet Compliance Team 

 

• Fleet Manager 

• External Audit provider FTA 

• External Tachograpth Auditer 

• DVSA 

• Police Scotland 

Residual 
Risk Score 6 P

age 166



19 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Risk 
Reference 

 
Risk Description and 

Score 
 

First Line of Defence 
 (Do-ers) 

Second Line of Defence 
(Helpers) 

Third Line of Defence 
(Checkers) 

 
O&PS011 

 
Fuel shortage and rising 
costs leading to loss of 
service 
 

• Drivers / Operators 

• Service User’s Supervision  

• Business Support Team 

 

• Business Support Team 

• Service User’s Supervision  

• External fuel providers (contingency 

plan) 

• Fuel Card provider 

• Local Resilience Partnership 

 

• Workshop Manager 

• Business Support Team 

• Procurement Team 

• Emergency Planning 

Residual 
Risk Score 6 P

age 167



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 168


	Agenda
	6 Minute of the Previous Meeting of 17 September 2019 - for approval
	7 Committee Business Planner
	9 Referral from Licensing Committee of 29 October 2019
	10.1 Performance Report - COM/19/396
	COM_19396 ODC Performance Report Appendix A final 12th Nov 2019

	10.2 Joint Inspection of Children's Services - OPE/19/408
	Joint Inspection - appendix a

	10.3 Risk Register - OPE/19/409
	Risk register - Customer Cluster Risk Register
	Risk Regsiter - ECS cluster
	Risk Register - Operation & Prot Svs Cluster




Minutes of the meeting


1

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
12 November 2019

ABERDEEN, 12 November 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the OPERATIONAL 
DELIVERY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillors 
Bell and Graham, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Allan (as substitute for 
Councillor Lesley Dunbar), Cormie, Delaney, Donnelly (as substitute for 
Councillor Lumsden), Flynn (as substitute for Councillor Jackie Dunbar), 
Henrickson, Macdonald, McLellan, Stewart, the Depute Provost and Townson.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

WEIGHT RESTRICTION TO STOP HGV'S USING SCHOOL ROAD/ GOLF ROAD/ 
PARK ROAD AND PARK STREET

1. The Committee had before it the following petition which had been submitted by 
the lead petitioner Mr Lewis McGill.

“We the undersigned petition the Council to introduce a weight restriction to stop HGV’s 
from using School Road/ Golf Road/ Park Road and Park Street and to ask the Council 
to write to Police Scotland to consider the installation of speed cameras along School 
Road and Golf Road in Seaton.

The Convener explained the process and invited the petitioner to present his case to 
the Committee.

Mr McGill explained that HGV’s constantly sped along School Road which was very 
unacceptable and used it as a rat run to get to other areas in Aberdeen.  Mr McGill 
noted that the area was a 20MPH zone however this was never adhered to, not only by 
HGV’s but cars too.  He explained that he held discussions with the local community on 
what to do and as a result decided to do a petition to try and get HGV’s off School 
Road.  Mr McGill explained that there had been several accidents in the area with one 
death on King Street, and highlighted that the road was not built to handle the amount 
and size of vehicles such as HGV’s.  He noted that residents did not feel safe due to 
the amount of traffic on the road and with cars parked at either side of the road, it 
meant that children living in the area were not safe to play.

Mr McGill went on to speak about the regeneration of Seaton and spoke about the 
impact the Aberdeen Western Peripheral Route had on traffic levels in the area.  Mr 
McGill stated that the levels had dropped at first, however felt that the amount of HGV’s 
using the route had returned to what they were.  Mr McGill highlighted that according to 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=619&MId=6669&Ver=4


2

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
12 November 2019

Police Scotland, 85% of HGV’s using the area, were going over the speed limit and 
there was no potential of getting speed cameras in the area.

Finally Mr McGill spoke about the health impact the amount of vehicles passing by had 
on residents in regards to the fumes and noted that a lot were suffering with asthma as 
a result.  Also the vehicles were causing the roads to vibrate, with cracks appearing on 
School Road as a result, as well as on the pavements.

Members then asked a number of questions of Mr McGill and Vycki Ritson, Team 
Leader, Operations and Protective Services.  

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that officers had recently undertaken traffic surveys in the area and were 

due to examine the results and look at various options as a result; and
(ii) to therefore agree that no action be taken from the Committee at this point, and 

to request that a Service Update be provided to members in advance of the 
January Committee, to give assurance on safety measures and what action was 
being proposed for the area.    

MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF 17 SEPTEMBER 2019

2. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 17 
September 2019, for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.  

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.  

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to agree to remove items 6 (Petition School Road), 7 (Performance Report), 8 

(Risk Register), 9 (Joint Inspection of Children’s Services) and 10 (Out of 
Authority Residential Placements);

(ii) to note that item 5 (Council Housing Rent Management and Universal Credit 
Review of Implementation of Full Service), would come to the January 
Committee;

(iii) to note that for item 13 (Community Learning Centre and leased Community 
Centre provision) that a meeting would take place at the end of November with 
the wider stakeholders;



3

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
12 November 2019

(iv) to note that item 11 (Windmill Brae) would come to Committee in March 2020, 
following the further meetings taking place that were scheduled; and

(v) to otherwise note the information on the business planner.  

REFERRAL FROM LICENSING COMMITTEE OF 29 OCTOBER 2019

4. The Committee had before it a referral from the Licensing Committee of 29 
October 2019, which requested:-

To refer the matter of allowing access for private hire car drivers through bus
gates to the Operational Delivery Committee for their consideration.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to instruct the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective Services to commence 

the necessary statutory procedure to permit private hire vehicles access through 
the Bedford Road bus gate.  If no significant objections were received, then to 
progress with the public advertisement and report any objections to a future 
meeting of this Committee; and

(ii) instruct the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective Services, to report back to 
this Committee on the potential impact of allowing private hire vehicles through 
the city’s remaining bus gates, where taxis were already permitted.

PERFORMANCE REPORT - COM/19/396

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer and the 
Director of Customer Services, which presented Committee with the status of key 
performance measures relating to the Operations function.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee provide comments and observations on the performance measures 
relating to the Operations function.   

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that officers would liaise with the Chief Officer - Corporate Landlord, in 

regard to repair targets for lighting within sheltered housing, and would report 
back to members in this regard; and

(ii) to otherwise note the information contained in the Performance Report.  

JOINT INSPECTION OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES - OPE/19/408

6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Integrated Children’s 
and Family Services, which provided the Committee with independent external 



4

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
12 November 2019

assurance as a result of the Care Inspectorate’s independent examination of the 
systems, processes and practices in place across the multi agency partnership.  

The report also reminded the Committee of the work being undertaken across 
Children’s Services, and how the associated actions arising from the inspection were 
already included in existing strategic improvement plans such as the Local Outcome 
Improvement Plan, Child Protection Improvement Plan and Corporate Parenting Action 
Plan.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee - 
(a) note the findings of the “Report of a joint inspection of services for children and 

young people in need of care and protection in Aberdeen” – September 2019; 
and

(b) note that the Community Planning Partnership was required to prepare a plan 
detailing the action it intended to take in response to the Inspection Report within 
6 weeks of its publication, had submitted this action plan to the Care 
Inspectorate and that this action plan be shared with Members via a Service 
Update.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to thank officers for their continued efforts with the Joint Inspection; and
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations.  

RISK REGISTER - OPE/19/409

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer and the 
Director of Customer Services, which presented the Cluster Risk Registers and 
Assurance Maps in accordance with Committee Terms of Reference and to provide 
assurance on the Council’s system of risk management.  

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps set out in 
Appendices A – C.  

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.  

ANNOUNCEMENT

8. The Convener offered his congratulations to the team in Building Services, for 
their success at the CITB Apprenticeship Awards and being crowned Workplace 
Mentor of the Year at the awards ceremony in London.   He also congratulated 



5

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
12 November 2019

colleagues in Fleet Services for winning the Local Authority Fleet Operator of the year 
award by Transport News.
- Councillor John Wheeler, Convener 


